payment flows do not correspond to the functional currency of the respective entity. The following table

shows the income statement effects that would result if the presented foreign currencies had

appreciated or depreciated by 10% as of the reporting date.

Changes in KEUR

Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2014

10% -10% 10% -10%

EUR-USD -11,403 12,543 387 -425

EUR-KRW 5,546 -6,100 2,082 -2,290

EUR-AUD 1,800 -1,980 953 -1,048

EUR-GBP 2,215 -2,436 750 -825

EUR-SEK 842 -926 60 -66

TRY-USD 1,404 -1,544 0 0

A Turkish subsidiary of the DH Group holds cash in USD, harboring a foreign exchange rate risk

between the TRY and USD, which effected the net income (loss) for the period.

In addition, the DH Group considers itself exposed to foreign exchange risk through its investment in

international subsidiaries when translating net assets. However, this is not a foreign exchange risk as

defined by IFRS 7.

Based on derivatives held or issued by the DH Group as of the reporting date, a hypothetical change

(quantified using sensitivity analysis) for the share values relevant to the respective instruments would

have the following listed effects (before tax) as of the reporting date:

Financial instruments as of

Dec. 31, 2015  Effect on profit or loss

In KEUR +10% -10%

Separable embedded derivatives -1,309 1,429

Variable purchase price component PedidosYa -316 316

Derivatives from put/call options -3,256 3,163

With respect to the determined value of the separable embedded derivatives (similar to the derivatives

arising from put/call options and the variable purchase price component), the value per DHH company

share determined using the discounted cash flow method is a parameter having a material impact on

the measurement result. As of December 31, 2014, the sensitivity analysis is as follows:

Financial instruments as of

December 31, 2014  Effect on profit or loss

In KEUR +10% -10%

Separable embedded derivatives 0 0

Variable purchase price component PedidosYa -297 297

Derivatives from put/call options -1,472 1,483

50

In addition to DHH's share value and relative to the separable embedded derivatives, DHH's risk

premium is another unobservable input factor. A 1% higher or lower risk premium would have led to an

effect on profit or loss of KEUR +2,051 or KEUR +1,851.

The expected future revenue of E-Food is a key unobservable input factor in the measurement of the

contingent purchase price obligation from the acquisition of the E-Food group. A 5% higher or lower

revenue would have led to an effect on profit or loss of KEUR -2,678 or KEUR +2,634. The estimated

fair value of the obligation would rise (decline) if the DHH expected revenue of the E-Food group was